CITY OF WEST ALLIS RESOLUTION R-2024-0307

RESOLUTION TO APPROVE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT PROGRAM 2023 PUBLIC FACILITY ACTIVITY REMANING FUNDS TO ADD APS TECHNOLOGY TO THREE CITY INTERSECTIONS

WHEREAS, the Common Council of the City of West Allis has approved the FY2023 Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Annual Action Plan under Resolution R-2023-0611; and,

WHEREAS, the utilization of CDBG funds for installation of traffic lights and signs activities that meets HUD requirements for the CDBG program; and,

WHEREAS, the award of funds must be allocated to programs and activities meeting national objectives of the CDBG Program, such as assisting the needs of low-to-moderate income people and the installation of traffic lights, signs activities and pedestrian improvements; and,

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of West Allis that it hereby allocates the FY 2023 Community Development Block Grant Action Plan relative to allocating \$31,800 of pedestrian improvement public facility activity Downtown Pedestrian Improvement funding, within the FY 2023 Community Development Block Grant Annual Plan, for the installation of three accessible pedestrian signals installed at 92nd and National Ave., 60th and Beloit Rd., and Beloit Rd. and Lincoln Ave. (EXHIBIT A) for the purpose of safety and accessibility as a new activity.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF WEST ALLIS COUNCIL JUNE 11, 2024.

	AYE	NAY	ABSENT	ABSTAIN
Ald. Ray Turner	X			
Ald. Kimberlee Grob	X			
Ald. Chad Halvorsen	X			
Ald. Marissa Nowling	X			
Ald. Suzzette Grisham	X			
Ald. Danna Kuehn	X			
Ald. Dan Roadt	X			
Ald. Patty Novak	X			
Ald. Kevin Haass	X			
Ald. Marty Weigel	X			

Presiding Officer Attest

Rebecca Grill, City Clerk, City Of

West Allis

Dan Devine, Mayor, City Of West Allis

